The Group has adopted the “Amendment to HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement: The Fair Value Option”

with effect from 1 January 2005, ahead of its effective date.

The Group has also adopted the “Amendment to HKAS 19 Employee Benefits: Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures”

with effect from 1 January 2005, ahead of its effective date.

101ANNUAL REPORT 2005 101ANNUAL REPORT 2005

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Restatement of prior year and opening balances
The tables below disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the transitional provisions of the respective HKFRSs

to each of the line items in:

(i) the Group’s consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004

(ii) the Group’s consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2004 and restatement of opening balances at 1 January 2005

(iii) the Bank’s balance sheet at 31 December 2004 and restatement of opening balances at 1 January 2005

The Group’s consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004

Effect of changes in accounting policies for 2004

Figures in HK$m As reported HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 38 Others*

Change in
presentation

HKAS 27/
HKAS 30 Restated

Interest income 12,471 – – – 5 306 12,782

Interest expense (2,781) – – – – 4 (2,777)

Net interest income  9,690 – – – 5 310  10,005

Fee income  3,749 – – – (19) 111 3,841

Fee expense (409) – – – (1) (6) (416)

Net fee income  3,340 – – – (20) 105  3,425

Dealing profits  1,025 – – – –  (1,025) –

Net trading income – – – – (16)  1,129  1,113

Insurance underwriting profits  1,310 – – – –  (1,310) –

Dividend income 96 – – – (22) 15 89

Net earned insurance premiums – – – – (52)  4,472  4,420

Other operating income 592 – – – 37 144 773

Total operating income  16,053 – – – (68)  3,840  19,825

Net insurance claims incurred &
 movement in policyholder liabilities – – – – 68  (3,840)  (3,772)
Net operating income before loan
 impairment (charges)/releases and
 other credit risk provisions  16,053 – – – – –  16,053
Loan impairment (charges)/releases
 and other credit risk provisions 814 – – – (37) – 777

Net operating income  16,867 – – – (37) –  16,830

Employee compensation and benefits  (2,187) (47) – – – –  (2,234)

General and administrative expenses – – (15) – –  (1,719)  (1,734)

Depreciation of premises, plant and
 equipment (317) – 53 8 – – (256)

Amortisation of intangible assets – – – (8) – – (8)

Operating expenses  (1,719) – – – –  1,719 –

Total operating expenses  (4,223) (47) 38 – – –  (4,232)

Operating profit  12,644 (47) 38 – (37) –  12,598

Profit on disposal of fixed
 assets and financial investment 432 – – – 10 – 442

Net surplus on property revaluation 148 – (2) – – – 146
Share of profits from associates 143 – – – 9 (55) 97

Profit before tax  13,367 (47) 36 – (18) (55)  13,283
Tax expenses  (1,764) – (5) – 3 55  (1,711)

Profit for the year  11,603 (47) 31 – (15) –  11,572
Profit attributable to minority interests (208) – – – – – (208)

Profit attributable to shareholders  11,395 (47) 31 – (15) –  11,364

* Others includes HKFRS 3, HKFRS 4, HKFRS 5, HKAS 19 and others.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

102 HANG SENG BANK

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Restatement of prior year and opening balances (continued)
The Group’s consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2004 and restatement of opening balances at 1 January 2005

Effect of changes in accounting policies for the balances at 31 December 2004

Figures in HK$m
As

reported HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 38

HKAS 40/
HK(SIC)–

Int21 Others*

Change in
presentation

HKAS 27/
HKAS 30 Restated HKAS 39

Opening
balance at
1 January

2005

Assets
Cash and
 short-term funds  68,198 – – – – – (68,198) – – –
Cash and balances with
 banks and other
 financial institutions – – – – – –  7,248  7,248 –  7,248
Placings with banks
 maturing after
 one month  16,231 – – – – –  (16,231) – – –
Placings with and
 advances to banks
 and other financial
 institutions – – – – – –  75,079  75,079 – 75,079

Certificates of deposit  33,590 – – – – –  (33,590) – – –

Securities held for
 dealing purposes  1,866 – – – – –  (1,866) – – –

Trading assets – – – – – –  4,232  4,232 12,505  16,737
Financial assets
 designated at
 fair value – – – – – – – – 4,292 4,292
Derivative financial
 instruments – – – – – –  1,684  1,684 94  1,778

Advances to customers  251,873 – – – – (320) – 251,553 293  251,846
Amounts due from
 immediate holding
 company and
 fellow subsidiaries  4,598 – – – – –  (4,598) – – –

Long–term investments  138,025 – – – – –  (138,025) – – –

Financial investments – – – – – (36)  184,742 184,706  (15,791)  168,915

Investments in
 associates  2,397 – – – (107) 9 –  2,299 –  2,299

Tangible fixed assets  11,469 – – – – –  (11,469) – – –

Investment properties – – – – – –  3,383  3,383 –  3,383

Premises, plant and
 equipment – – (2,511) (17) – – 8,086  5,558 – 5,558
Interest in leasehold
 land held for own
 use under operating
 lease – – 609 – – – – 609 – 609

Intangible assets – – – 17 – –  1,249  1,266 –  1,266

Other assets  20,378 – – – – 174  (11,222)  9,330 (256)  9,074

548,625 –  (1,902) – (107 ) (173) 504 546,947 1,137 548,084

103ANNUAL REPORT 2005 103ANNUAL REPORT 2005

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Restatement of prior year and opening balances (continued)
The Group’s consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2004 and restatement of opening balances at 1 January 2005 (continued)

Effect of changes in accounting policies for the balances at 31 December 2004

Figures in HK$m
As

reported HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 38

HKAS 40/
HK(SIC)–

Int21 Others*

Change in
presentation

HKAS 27/
HKAS 30 Restated HKAS 39

Opening
balance at
1 January

2005

Liabilities
Current, savings and
 other deposit
 accounts  463,416 – – – – – (15,956) 447,460 (7,276) 440,184

Deposits from banks  8,631 – – – – –  3,303  11,934  – 11,934

Trading liabilities – – – – – –  5,840  5,840  10,701  16,541

Derivative financial
 instruments – – – – – –  1,273  1,273 977  2,250
Certificates of deposit
 and other debt
 securities in issue – – – – – –  16,055  16,055  (3,443)  12,612
Amounts due to
 immediate holding
 company and
 fellow subsidiaries  3,928 – – – – – (3,928) – – –

Other liabilities  28,613 – – – – (9,235)  (7,638)  11,740 (1,075)  10,665
Liabilities to
 customers under
 investment
 contracts – – – – – 540 – 540 – 540
Liabilities to
 customers under
 insurance contracts – – – – –  8,656 –  8,656 –  8,656

Deferred tax and
 current tax liabilities – – (333) – 467 (21)  1,555  1,668 202  1,870

504,588 – (333) – 467 (60) 504  505,166 86 505,252

Capital resources
Minority interests 852 – – – – – – 852 (14) 838

Share capital  9,559 – – – – – –  9,559 –  9,559

Retained profits  21,395 (66) (66) – 2,709 (116) – 23,856 533 24,389

Other reserves  8,598 66  (1,503) – (3,283) 3 – 3,881 532 4,413

Proposed dividends  3,633 – – – – – –  3,633 –  3,633

Shareholders’ funds  43,185 –  (1,569) – (574) (113) –  40,929  1,065 41,994

44,037 –  (1,569) – (574) (113) –  41,781  1,051 42,832

548,625 –  (1,902) – (107) (173) 504  546,947  1,137 548,084

* Others includes HKFRS 3, HKFRS 4, HKFRS 5, HKAS 19 and others.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

104 HANG SENG BANK

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Restatement of prior year and opening balances (continued)
The Bank’s balance sheet at 31 December 2004 and restatement of opening balances at 1 January 2005

Effect of changes in accounting policies for the balances at 31 December 2004

Figures in HK$m
As

reported HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 38

HKAS 40/
HK(SIC)–

Int21 Others*

Change in
presentation

HKAS 30 Restated HKAS 39

Opening
balance at
1 January

2005

Assets
Cash and
 short-term funds  41,548 – – – – –  (41,548) – – –
Cash and balances with
 banks and other
 financial institutions – – – – – –  7,225  7,225 –  7,225
Placings with banks
 maturing after
 one month  7,321 – – – – –  (7,321) – – –
Placings with and
 advances to banks
 and other financial
 institutions – – – – – –  37,171  37,171 –  37,171

Certificates of deposit  29,957 – – – – –  (29,957) – – –

Securities held for
 dealing purposes  1,800 – – – – –  (1,800) – – –

Trading assets – – – – – –  4,147  4,147  8,088 12,235
Financial assets
 designated at
 fair value – – – – – – – –  2,593  2,593
Derivative financial
 instruments – – – – – –  1,684  1,684 36  1,720

Advances to customers  198,917 – – – – (127) –  198,790 236  199,026
Amounts due from
 immediate holding
 company and
 fellow subsidiaries  2,749 – – – – –  (2,749) – – –
Amounts due from
 subsidiaries  109,324 – – – – – –  109,324 –  109,324

Long-term investments  107,114 – – – – –  (107,114) – – –

Financial investments – – – – – –  141,725  141,725 (9,694)  132,031

Investments in
 subsidiaries  2,004 – – – – – –  2,004 –  2,004
Investments in
 associates  1,634 – – – – – –  1,634 – 1,634

Tangible fixed assets 8,587 – – – – –  (8,587) – – –

Investment properties – – – – – –  2,046  2,046 –  2,046

Premises, plant and
 equipment – –  (2,511) (17) – –  6,541  4,013 –  4,013
Interest in leasehold
 land held for own
 use under
 operating lease – – 609 – – – – 609 – 609

Intangible assets – – – 17 – – – 17 – 17

Other assets 9,575 – – – – 28  (1,463)  8,140 (213)  7,927

520,530 –  (1,902) – – (99) –  518,529  1,046 519,575

105ANNUAL REPORT 2005 105ANNUAL REPORT 2005

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Restatement of prior year and opening balances (continued)
The Bank’s balance sheet at 31 December 2004 and restatement of opening balances at 1 January 2005 (continued)

Effect of changes in accounting policies for the balances at 31 December 2004

Figures in HK$m
As

reported HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 38

HKAS 40/
HK(SIC)–

Int21 Others*

Change in
presentation

HKAS 30 Restated HKAS 39

Opening
balance at
1 January

2005

Liabilities
Current, savings and
 other deposit accounts  453,992 – – – – –  (15,945)  438,047 (7,276)  430,771

Deposits from banks  8,631 – – – – –  3,301  11,932 –  11,932

Trading liabilities – – – – – –  5,840  5,840  10,699 16,539

Derivative financial
 instruments – – – – – –  1,272  1,272 905  2,177
Certificates of deposit
 and other debt
 securities in issue – – – – – –  16,110 16,110 (3,443) 12,667
Amounts due to
 immediate holding
 company and fellow
 subsidiaries  3,898 – – – – – (3,898) – – –
Amounts due to
 subsidiaries  1,136 – – – – – –  1,136 –  1,136

Other liabilities 20,562 – – – – 15 (7,915) 12,662 (1,019) 11,643
Liabilities to customers
 under investment
 contracts – – – – – – – – – –
Liabilities to customers
 under insurance
 contracts – – – – – – – – – –
Deferred tax and current
 tax liabilities – – (333) – 351 (21) 1,235 1,232 206 1,438

488,219 – (333) – 351 (6 ) – 488,231 72 488,303

Capital resources
Share capital 9,559 – – – – – – 9,559 – 9,559

Retained profits 13,229 (66 ) (66) – 1,656 (93 ) – 14,660 509 15,169

Other reserves 5,890 66 (1,503) – (2,007 ) – – 2,446 465 2,911

Proposed dividends 3,633 – – – – – – 3,633 – 3,633

Shareholders’ funds 32,311 – (1,569) – (351 ) (93 ) – 30,298 974 31,272

32,311 – (1,569) – (351 ) (93 ) – 30,298 974 31,272

520,530 – (1,902) – – (99 ) – 518,529 1,046 519,575

* Others includes HKFRS 5, HKAS 19 and others.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

106 HANG SENG BANK

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(b) Estimated effect of change in accounting policies on the current period
The following table provides estimates of the extent to which each of the major items in the consolidated income statement and the

net assets of the consolidated balance sheet for the year ended 31 December 2005 upon adoption of the new accounting standards,

where it is practicable to make such estimates.

Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies for 2005

Figures in HK$m HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 38 HKAS 39

HKAS 40/
HK(SIC)–

Int21 Others*

Change in
presentation

HKAS 27/
HKAS 30 Total

Increase/(decrease) in
Net interest income – – – 203 – – 730 933

Other operating income – – – (316) – 1 (730)  (1,045)
Loan impairment charges and
 other credit risk provisions – – – 20 – 1 – 21

Total operating expenses 64 (48) (56) (7) – – – (47)
Net surplus on property
 revaluation – – – –  1,160 – –  1,160

Share of profits from associates – – – – 112 16 (196) (68)

Profit before tax (64) 48 56 (126)  1,272 16 (196)  1,006

Tax expenses – – 10 – 203 – (196) 17

Profit for the year (64) 48 46 (126)  1,069 16 – 989

Increase/(decrease) in

Net assets at 31 December 2005 –  (2,005) 46 (489) (801) 106 – (3,143)

* Others includes HKFRS 3, HKFRS 4, HKFRS 5, HKAS 19 and others.

(c) HKFRS 2: Share-Based Payment (“HKFRS 2”)
The Group made awards of, and granted options in respect of, shares of HSBC Holdings plc, as part of employees’ compensation.

In prior years, no compensation cost was recognised for share options granted at fair value or at not more than 20 per cent discount to

fair value.

With effect from 1 January 2005, and in accordance with HKFRS 2, the Group adopted a new policy for share-based payments as set

out in detail in note 3(w). Under the new policy, the fair value of share options granted is recognised as “Staff costs” and, where the